Notice of Meeting

Cabinet
Date:

Wednesday 10 March 2021

Time:

5.30 pm

Venue:

Being held virtually by Microsoft Teams. The public can listen to a
live stream here:
http://www.audiominutes.com/p/player/player.html?userid=tvbc

For further information or enquiries please contact:
Caroline Lovelock- 01264 368014
clovelock@testvalley.gov.uk
Legal and Democratic Service
Test Valley Borough Council,
Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road,
Andover, Hampshire,
SP10 3AJ
www.testvalley.gov.uk

This is formal notice under The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements)
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 that part of this
meeting may be held in private because the agenda and reports for the meeting may
contain exempt information under Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government
Act 1972 (as amended) and that the public interest in withholding the information
outweighs the public interest in disclosing it.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SCHEME
If members of the public wish to address the meeting they should notify the
Legal and Democratic Service at the Council's Beech Hurst office by noon
on the working day before the meeting.

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 10 March 2021

Membership of Cabinet
MEMBER

WARD

Councillor P North (Chairman)

Bourne Valley

Councillor N Adams-King (Vice-Chairman)

Blackwater

Councillor P Bundy

Chilworth, Nursling & Rownhams

Councillor D Drew

Harewood

Councillor M Flood

Anna

Councillor I Jeffrey

Mid Test

Councillor A Johnston

Mid Test

Councillor T Tasker

Andover Romans

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 10 March 2021

Cabinet
Wednesday 10 March 2021
AGENDA
The order of these items may change as a result of members
of the public wishing to speak

1

Apologies

2

Public Participation

3

Declarations of Interest

4

Urgent Items

5

Minutes of the meeting held on 10 February 2021

6

Recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny
Committee: None

7

Motion referred from Council - 27 January 2021

5

To consider the Motion referred from Council held on the
27 January 2021.
8

Andover Public Art Programme

6 - 59

Community and Leisure
To consider securing contributions for on-site public art at
Picket Piece and Picket Twenty through Section 106
agreements.
9

Test Valley Borough Local Plan 2011-2029 - Five Year
Review
Planning
To consider the five year review of the adopted Local Plan.

60 - 144

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 10 March 2021

10

Hurstbourne Tarrant Village Design Statement
Supplementary Planning Document

145 - 221

Planning
To consider the Hurstbourne Tarrant Village Design
Statement and its adoption as a Supplementary Planning
Document.
11

Write off of uncollectable debts

222 - 224

Finance
To consider the write off of uncollectable debts.
12

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) - Allocation of
CIL Funds
Planning
To consider funding two projects within the Borough from
the Council’s Community Infrastructure Levy receipts.

225 - 238

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 10 March 2021

ITEM 7

Motion Referred from Council – 27 January 2021

The motion set out below was referred to Cabinet from Council at its meeting on 27
January 2021 as the subject matter falls within the scope of Cabinet.

Councillor Coole will move:
That to combat period poverty, this Council will:
Provide free period products in Council owned/managed female and gender-neutral
toilet rooms or cubicles.
Top up the Government’s Period Product Scheme for Schools and Colleges in
England provision from 35% to 100% by making available on application, a Period
Poverty Payment of £17.30 per eligible student to Schools and Colleges in Test
Valley, to help them provide free period products in their female and gender-neutral
owned/managed toilet rooms or cubicles.
Invite and encourage all Test Valley Parish/Town Councils, businesses, charities,
community and other organisations, to introduce free period products in their female
and gender-neutral owned/managed toilet rooms or cubicles.
Councillor Harber will second the motion.

Page 5

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 10 March 2021

ITEM 8

Andover Public Art Programme

Report of the Community and Leisure Portfolio Holder

Recommended:
1.

That £27,000 be added to the Capital Programme for on-site public art in
respect of the public art commission for Picket Piece in Andover, to be
fully funded by Section 106 developer contributions.

2.

To award the contract for Picket Piece to Svetlana Kondakova.

3.

That £69,000 be added to the Capital Programme for on-site public art in
respect of the public art commission for Picket Twenty in Andover, to be
fully funded by Section 106 developer contributions.

4.

To award the contract for Picket Twenty to Tim Ward of Circling the
Square.

5.

That £50,000 be allocated from Section 106 contributions for off-site
public art in respect of the public art programme for Andover Town
Centre.

Recommendation to Council.
SUMMARY:


Test Valley Borough Council secured contributions for on-site public art at Picket
Piece and Picket Twenty through Section 106 agreements. The report sets out
the procurement procedure that has been undertaken to select an artist to carry
out the commission for each project, and requests authority to release sufficient
funds to deliver the projects and award the contracts to the selected artists.



Contributions for off-site public art were also secured through section 106
agreements for East Anton. The report sets out the proposals for the project this
will support in Andover town centre and requests authority to release sufficient
funds to deliver the projects in this financial year.

1

Introduction

1.1

Test Valley Borough Council secured contributions for on-site public art
through section 106 agreements, £27,000 for Picket Piece, and £69,000 for
Picket Twenty.

1.2

The report sets out the procurement procedure that has been undertaken to
select the artists to carry out these commissions, and requests authority to
release sufficient funds to deliver the projects and award the contracts to the
selected artists.

Page 6

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 10 March 2021

1.3

Test Valley Borough Council have also secured contributions for off-site public
art through section 106 agreements for East Anton. This report also sets out
the proposals for the public art programme in Andover Town Centre using
£50,000 of this contribution. The commissions have been developed following
industry best practice and in accordance with the TVBC Public Art Strategy.

1.4

The town centre commission has been proposed to support the enhancement
of the Town Mills development as part of the regeneration programme for
Andover and following the launch of the Andover Masterplan last year.

2

Commissioning Approach Picket Piece and Picket Twenty

2.1

In August 2020 the Public Art Commission briefs for Picket Piece and Picket
Twenty were advertised locally, regionally and nationally through creative arts
and public art organisations and networks. Sixteen applications were received
for Picket Piece and Twelve for Picket Twenty.

2.2

Using specific criteria drawn up to meet the objectives of the briefs the
proposals were shortlisted to six for each project. These 6 proposals were
then considered in detail by the commissioning panel on each group.

2.3

The commissioning panels are made up of stakeholders from the community
including residents and local organisations as detailed here. Other officers
and stakeholders will be consulted at relevant points in the projects.
Picket Piece
Arts Officer
Community Development Officer
Cllr Lodge
Chair of Residents Association
Local residents x2

Picket Twenty
Arts Officer
Community Development Officer
Sports Development Officer
Cllr Donnelly
Local resident
Teacher from Pilgrims Cross
Member of Community Centre

2.4

The steering groups each held interviews for three or four candidates who
were invited to present their proposals at interview in December and January.

2.5

Based on the evaluation criteria and the overall quality of the presentations
and proposals, the panels made their decisions to award the commission for
Picket Piece to Svetlana Kondakova and for Picket Twenty to Tim Ward of
Circling the Square, subject to Cabinet and Council approval.

2.6

Svetlana is an Edinburgh based artist who creates sculptures, murals,
installations, paintings and mixed media artworks primarily for the public
realm. She has a track record in delivering public art for other local authorities
and organisations.

2.7

Svetlana proposes to create a sculpture where every element will be designed
with the help of the community, using their own inputs and inspiration for its
location, shape, colour and detail. There will be a programme of six
consultations and workshops and two online campaigns. They would include
model making and sculpting and invite contributions through photography and
drawing.

Page 7

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 10 March 2021

2.8

Tim Ward designs and implements sculptures, public art and environmental
projects combining a variety of different mediums; steel, lighting, glass, stone,
landscape. Based in Essex he has delivered multiple commissions across the
UK including trails, heritage projects, functional signage and seating as well
as impressive landmark sculptures.

2.9

Tim proposes a participatory programme with a wide range of stakeholders to
develop designs and gather inspiration for the interactive trail and sculpture.
These would include workshops, consultations meetings and public open
days. Both projects are keen to set up social media channels to further
engage with residents and stakeholders at this time.

3

Andover Town Centre Programme

3.1

The S106 agreement for East Anton states that this figure for off-site public art
is to contribute, ‘towards the design and construction of an item or items of
public art, craft or decoration, to be located within Andover, but outside the
Site.’

3.2

It
[...]

Public Liability – £5 million
Employers Liability – £10 million
Circling the Square’s – Company No. 04542844 VAT
Registration No. 853 3680 14

Page 58

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 10 March 2021

DBS
Tim Ward has an enhanced DBS Certificate

ANNEX 4

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 10 March 2021

Page 59
Circling the Square Ltd
28 Hills Road, Buckhurst Hill, Essex IG9 5RS
Tel: 0208 505 5120 Email: info@circlingthesquare.com
Websites
www.artworkersguild.org/member/timward/
www.axisweb.org/seCVFU.aspx?ARTISTID=16073
www.circlingthesquare.com

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 10 March 2021

ITEM 9

Test Valley Borough Local Plan 2011-2029 –
Five Year Review

Report of the Planning Portfolio Holder

Recommended:
1.

That the five year review of the Test Valley Borough Local Plan 20112029 Annexes to the report be approved and published in accordance
with Regulation 10A The Town and Country Planning (Local Planning)
(England) Regulations 2012 (as amended).

2.

That the Head of Planning Policy and Economic Development, in
consultation with the Planning Portfolio Holder be delegated to carry out
amendments of a minor nature to improve the presentation of the
documents and correct any typographical errors.

SUMMARY:


The purpose of this report is to seek approval for the five year review of the Test
Valley Borough Local Plan 2011-2029 and for this to be published.



With the support of the Planning Advisory Service (PAS) the review has been
undertaken by the Council through preparing an assessment using relevant parts
of the PAS Local Plan Toolkit. This assessment has then been subject to review
by independent consultants appointed PAS to assist the Council.



The outcome of the five year review will assist in informing how preparation of
the next Local Plan, which has commenced, now moves forward to the formal
consultation stages.

1

Introduction

1.1

The Local Plan is a key policy document of the Council setting out the
planning framework for the Borough together with implementing the spatial
aspects of the Council’s priorities, as set out the Corporate Plan.

1.2

A five year review of the Test Valley Borough Local Plan 2011-2029 has been
undertaken as it has reached the five year anniversary of its adoption on 27
January 2016. The review considered whether there has been a significant
change in circumstances which affects the plan’s strategy and whether it
remains up to date and consistent with current national planning policy, as
expressed in the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 2019.

1.3

Working with the support of the Planning Advisory Service (PAS) the adopted
Local Plan has been reviewed by officers undertaking an assessment using
the relevant parts of the PAS Local Plan Route Mapper Toolkit. This
assessment has then been reviewed by independent consultants appointed
by PAS to provide advice to the Council regarding the review of the Local
Plan.

Page 60

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 10 March 2021

1.4

The Council has already commenced the preparation of the next Local Plan
and the outcome of the five year review will assist in informing how this now
moves forward to the formal consultation stages. The current Local
Development Scheme (LDS) which sets out the timetable for preparing
Development Plan Documents including the next Local Plan. The most recent
stage was a Refined Issues and Options Consultation undertaken July-August
2020.

2

Background

2.1

The adopted Local Plan was tested at examination and found sound against
the NPPF 2012. As it has now reached the five year anniversary of its
adoption in January 2021, a formal review is required to be undertaken as to
whether it needs to be updated, under Regulation 10A of the Town and
Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 (as amended).

2.2

This five year review is an assessment of whether the plan remains up to
date, taking account of whether there has been a significant change in
circumstance
[...]
:
self build and custom build housing, housing for older people and specialist
housing, and electric vehicle charging. However these are not considered to
mean that the adopted Local Plan is out of date or unsound. Recent appeal
decisions have also confirmed the adopted Local Plan is consistent with the
current NPPF 2019.

6.6

The assessment has been subject to review by independent consultants
appointed PAS to assist the Council who have prepared an advisory note
setting out their response, focusing on advice in informing the potential
content of the next Local Plan, the scale of review of the adopted Local Plan
which is necessary and consideration of the associated risks and legislative
requirements under the Duty to Co-Operate. On the five year review, it
considers that this has been used in a positive and constructive way and is
supportive of the approach which has been taken in the assessment,
including how the adopted Local Plan’s policies have been considered. For
the next Local Plan, it suggests that this could take the form of a partial review
of adopted Local Plan supported by an updated evidence base, depending
upon the scale of changes to the spatial strategy. This will be considered in
informing the scope and future stages in the next Local Plan’s preparation.

Page 64

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 10 March 2021

6.7

It is considered that the review (Annexes to the report) be approved and
published. This will ensure that the requirement to undertake a review and
publish the outcome of the decision as to whether the adopted Local Plan and
its policies require updating is met. The completed assessment made using
Part 1 and Part 2 of the toolkit for plan review factors on any changes in
circumstances, and relevant paragraphs of the NPPF 2019 on local plan
content respectively, provides this information for each relevant requirement.

6.8

The outcome of the five year review will assist in informing how preparation of
the next Local Plan which 
[...]
nt
Supplementary Planning Document

Report of the Planning Portfolio Holder

Recommended:
1.

That the Hurstbourne Tarrant Village Design Statement (attached as
Annex 1 to the report) to the report be adopted as a Supplementary
Planning Document to provide design guidance for the Parish of
Hurstbourne Tarrant.

2.

That the Head of Planning Policy and Economic Development, in
consultation with the Planning Portfolio Holder be delegated to carry out
amendments of a minor nature to improve the presentation of the
document and correct any typographical errors.

Recommended to Council.
SUMMARY:


A Village Design Statement has been prepared for the Parish of Hurstbourne
Tarrant (Annex 1) and submitted for consideration for adoption as a
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD). The Council has undertaken a formal
public consultation in order to meet the requirements of a SPD in line with the
relevant regulations and guidance.



The report sets out a summary of the comments received and the Council’s
response as set out in Annex 2. This includes amendments which are
recommended in light of these comments. The VDS is considered appropriate
for adoption, subject to inclusion of these amendments.

1

Introduction

1.1

A Village Design Statement (VDS) for Hurstbourne Tarrant (Annex 1) has
been prepared by the local community with the support of Hurstbourne
Tarrant Parish Council.

1.2

The VDS is intended to provide design guidance for the Parish of Hurstbourne
Tarrant. The report recommends its adoption as a SPD, subject to the
amendments set out in Annex 2 to the report, in light of the representations
received during formal consultation by the Council.

2

Background

2.1

VDS remain one of the tools which communities can use to help influence
planning proposals within their parish. In 1999, it was agreed that VDS would
be adopted by the Council as (what was then) Supplementary Planning
Guidance (SPG) in accordance with guidance to be set by the Council.

Page 145

Test Va
[...]
 reasons for recommendation

12.1

It is considered that the requirements of the relevant regulations and guidance
have been met and that subject to the amendments (in response to the
representations made during formal public consultation) set out in Annex 2 to
the report, that the Hurstbourne Tarrant VDS should be adopted as a SPD to
provide design guidance for the Parish of Hurstbourne Tarrant.

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D)
1. Village Design Statements Guidance Note 2000, Test Valley Borough Council
2. Village Design – making character count in new development 1996 (CCP501),
Countryside Commission (now Natural England)
3. Test Valley Borough Revised Local Plan DPD 2011-2029
Confidentiality
It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can
be made public.
No of Annexes:

3

File Ref: pt8.2.1

(Portfolio: Planning) Councillor N.Adams-King
Officer:

Timothy Goodridge

Ext:

8612

Report to:

Cabinet

Date:

10/03/2021

Page 148

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 10 March 2021

Page 149

ANNEX 1

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 10 March 2021

ANNEX 1

Extensive community consultation, starting in September 2018 and concluding in December 2019 was used to
derive and validate this Village Design Statement.
It has been written by the Hurstbourne Tarrant, Ibthorpe and Upton Village Design Statement Working Group:
Andrew Russell (Chair), Andy Watson (Editor), Tim Brooks, Rupert Conder, Mims Edwards, Alex Luker, Ian
Morris, Colin Osmer and John Partridge.
The Working group thanks everyone who has contributed to the development of the Village Design Statement
and ensured the document reflects the views of the community.
The Working Group also thanks Hurstbourne Tarrant Parish Council and Test Valley Borough Council for their
guidance and support throughout the development process.

References
Documents referred to in the tex
[...]
sh web-site and
social media

July 2019

Information and progress
display

Hurstbourne Tarrant Village
Show (estimated 1500 show
visitors)

August 2019

Request to review and
comment on draft Village
Design Statement

Delivered to all houses and
businesses (350 copies)
Displayed on all village
noticeboards and other public
locations Parish web-site and
social media

September 2019

Invitation to September Open
Meetings at Community Centre
and Royal British Legion

Delivered to all houses and
businesses (350 copies) Parish
magazine, delivered to
subscribers (250 copies), on sale
locally
Displayed on all village
noticeboards and other public
locations Updated Parish website and social media
Email invitation to Parish-wide
distribution list (180
subscribers)
3m advertising banner displayed
at A343 / B3048 crossroads

20th and 23rd September 2019

Public Consultation September
Open Meetings

Hurstbourne Tarrant
Community Centre and
Hurstbourne Tarrant Royal
British Legion Hall

January 2020

Request to review and
comment on draft Village
Design Statement

Parish magazine, delivered to
subscribers (250 copies), on sale
locally
Parish web-site and social media

The draft Hurstbourne Tarrant Village Design Statement has been written, designed and subsequently
amended to take account of the responses received during the process of consultation and community

Page 220

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 10 March 2021

ANNEX 3
involvement. It also takes into account comments made by officers of the Council as the local planning
authority.

Page 221

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 10 March 2021

ITEM 11

Write Off of Uncollectable Debts

Report of the Finance Portfolio Holder

Recommended:
That the debts detailed in the report, totalling £59,673, be written off in the
Council’s accounts as uncollectable.
SUMMARY:


To seek approval for the write off of business rates that have proved to be
uncollectable, in accordance with the Council’s Financial Regulations.

1

Introduction

1.1

The Council has processes in place to ensure that income due is identified,
collected, receipted and banked promptly. However, there are occasions
where money owed to the Council proves to be uncollectable.

1.2

The Council’s Financial Procedure Rules give the Head of Finance authority,
in consultation with the appropriate Chief Officer, to approve the write-off of
bad debts or other sums due to the Council up to a limit of £5,000.

1.3

Amounts in excess of £5,000 must be authorised by the Finance Portfolio
Holder and amounts over £25,000 must be referred to Cabinet for approval.

1.4

This report seeks approval for the write off two business rates debts above
the £25,000 threshold that have proved to be uncollectable and for which
there is little or no prospect of future recovery.

2

Background

2.1

Debts related to two business rates accounts are recommended to be written
off as uncollectable.

2.2

It is inevitable that it will be necessary to write off certain amounts as
uncollectable when businesses go into liquidation / individuals declare
themselves bankrupt with arrears owed to the Council.

2.3

The Council has no power to pursue recovery of outstanding amounts owed
when a company enters administration or goes into liquidation. However, the
company may continue to occupy a premises and continue to be liable for
business rates.

2.4

Up to the point that the companies entered liquidation / administration the
Council had pursued its normal recovery procedures, including, for example,
obtaining Liability Orders from the Magistrates’ Court.

Page 222

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 10 March 2021

2.5

The debts recommended to be written off are summarised in the following
table.
Business

Debt

Reason for WriteOff

Butters Café Ltd

Business
Rates

Company dissolved

27,924

Snows Timber Ltd

Business
Rates

Company in
liquidation

31,749

Total

Amount
£

59,673

3

Options

3.1

The debts recommended to be written off relate t
[...]
s two debts for which there is no reasonable prospect of
recovery. It is recommended that they are written-off in the Council’s
accounts.

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D)
None
Confidentiality
It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can
be made public.
No of Annexes:

0

File Ref: N/A

(Portfolio: Finance) Councillor M Flood
Officer:

Carl Whatley

Ext:

8540

Report to:

Cabinet

Date:

10 March 2021

Page 224

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 10 March 2021

ITEM 12

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) – Allocation of
CIL funds

Report of the Planning Portfolio Holder

Recommended:
That the following projects are approved for CIL funding:


Stockbridge Travel to School Plan – £95,000



Longparish Playground Redevelopment – £36,500

Recommendation to Council
SUMMARY:


The report sets out a summary of the bids received during April-June 2020, an
evaluation of each project, and



Funding recommendations made for each project.

1

Introduction

1.1

The report outlines 3 projects that were submitted during the April-June 2020
round of the CIL bidding process and the resultant funding recommendations.

1.2

The report includes a brief description of each project, a percentage score
against the Spending Protocol scoring criteria and a funding recommendation.

1.3

There is currently £2,116,000 in the main infrastructure fund. This is after
taking into account the Neighbourhood Portion passed to Parish and Town
Councils as well as administrative expenses.

2

Background

2.1

The CIL Spending Protocol and scoring methodology was adopted by Council
on the 8 November 2017.

2.2

This round of CIL bidding ran between 1 April and 30 June 2020.

2.3

The following paragraphs outline each project and provide a recommendation
for funding based on the approved scoring methodology.

2.4

The approved Bid Assessment document is attac

Minutes of the meeting


 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - Wednesday 10 March 2021 

 

316 
 

Minutes of the Cabinet meeting 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held virtually by Microsoft Teams 
on Wednesday 10 March 2021 at 5.30 pm 

 
 
Attendance: 
Councillor P North (Chairman) Councillor N Adams-King (Vice-

Chairman) 
 
Councillor P Bundy 
Councillor D Drew 
Councillor M Flood 
 

Councillor I Jeffrey 
Councillor A Johnston 
Councillor T Tasker 

 
 
Also in attendance 
Councillor I Andersen 
Councillor D Baverstock 
Councillor Z Brooks 
Councillor T Burley 

Councillor J Burnage 
Councillor D Coole 
Councillor C Dowden 
Councillor V Harber 

 
 

424   Public Participation 
 

There was no public participation. 
 
 

425   Declarations of Interest 
 

Councillor Drew wished it to be noted that he was a Trustee of the Test Valley Arts 
Foundation, but that it did not constitute an interest. 
 
 

426   Urgent Items 
 

There were no urgent items to consider. 
 
 

427   Minutes of the meeting held on 10 February 2021 
 

Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 February 2021 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record.  
 
 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - Wednesday 10 March 2021 

 
 

 
317 

 

428   Recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

There were no recommendations to consider from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 
 

429   Motion referred from Council - 27 January 2021 
 

Following the referral of this item from Council on the 27 January 2021, Councillor 
Coole, as original proposer, and Councillor Harber, as seconder, were invited to 
speak to the motion. 
 
The Corporate Portfolio Holder thanked Councillors Coole, Harber and C Dowden for 
their contributions to the item and explained that although there were a number of 
existing initiatives in place both at a national and local level to tackle this issue, it 
was felt that officers should undertake a more detailed piece of work to better 
understand what support is currently available, how this can be accessed and where 
there might be any gaps in provision so that further support, if appropriate, might be 
highlighted. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That officers be requested to undertake a piece of work to clarify what 
support is currently available for those in period poverty. 

2. That a report be brought to a future meeting of Cabinet. 

 

430   Andover Public Art Programme 
 

Test Valley Borough Council secured contributions for on-site public art at Picket 
Piece and Picket Twenty through Section 106 agreements. 
 
The report of the Community and Leisure Portfolio Holder set out the procurement 
procedure that had been undertaken to select an artist to carry out the commission 
for each project, and requested authority to release sufficient funds to deliver the 
projects and award the contracts to the selected artists. 
 
Contributions for off-site public art were also secured through section 106 
agreements for East Anton. The report set out the proposals for the project this 
would support in Andover town centre and requested authority to release sufficient 
funds to deliver the projects in this financial year. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - Wednesday 10 March 2021 

 
 

 
318 

 

Recommended: 

1. That £27,000 be added to the Capital Programme for on-site public art in 
respect of the public art commission for Picket Piece in Andover, to be 
fully funded by Section 106 developer contributions. 

2. To award the contract for Picket Piece to Svetlana Kondakova. 

3. That £69,000 be added to the Capital Programme for on-site public art in 
respect of the public art commission for Picket Twenty in Andover, to be 
fully funded by Section 106 developer contributions. 

4. To award the contract for Picket Twenty to Tim Ward of Circling the 
Square. 

5. That £50,000 be allocated from Section 106 contributions for off-site 
public art in respect of the public art programme for Andover Town 
Centre. 

 

431   Test Valley Borough Local Plan 2011-2029 - Five Year Review 
 

The report of the Planning Portfolio Holder sought approval for the five year review of 
the Test Valley Borough Local Plan 2011-2029 and for this to be published. 
 
With the support of the Planning Advisory Service (PAS) the review had been 
undertaken by the Council through preparing an assessment using relevant parts of 
the PAS Local Plan Toolkit. This assessment had then been subject to review by 
independent consultants appointed by PAS to assist the Council. 
 
The outcome of the five year review would assist in informing how preparation of the 
next Local Plan, which had commenced, now moves forward to the formal 
consultation stages. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Resolved: 

1. That the five year review of the Test Valley Borough Local Plan 2011-
2029 Annexes to the report be approved and published in accordance 
with Regulation 10A The Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) 
(England) Regulations 2012 (as amended). 

2. That the Head of Planning Policy and Economic Development, in 
consultation with the Planning Portfolio Holder be delegated to carry out 
amendments of a minor nature to improve the presentation of the 
documents and correct any typographical errors. 

 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - Wednesday 10 March 2021 

 
 

 
319 

 

432   Hurstbourne Tarrant Village Design Statement Supplementary 
Planning Document 

 
A Village Design Statement had been prepared for the Parish of Hurstbourne Tarrant 
and submitted for consideration for adoption as a Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD).  The Council had undertaken a formal public consultation in order 
to meet the requirements of a SPD in line with the relevant regulations and guidance. 
 
The report of the Planning Portfolio Holder set out a summary of the comments 
received and the Council’s response as set out in Annex 2 to the report.  This 
included amendments which were recommended in light of these comments.  The 
VDS was considered appropriate for adoption, subject to inclusion of these 
amendments. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Recommended: 

1. That the Hurstbourne Tarrant Village Design Statement (attached as 
Annex 1 to the report) to the report be adopted as a Supplementary 
Planning Document to provide design guidance for the Parish of 
Hurstbourne Tarrant. 

2. That the Head of Planning Policy and Economic Development, in 
consultation with the Planning Portfolio Holder be delegated to carry out 
amendments of a minor nature to improve the presentation of the 
document and correct any typographical errors. 

 

433   Write off of uncollectable debts 
 

The report of the Finance Portfolio Holder sought approval for the write off of two 
business rates debts above the £25,000 threshold that had proved to be 
uncollectable and for which there was little or no prospect of future recovery. 
 
The Finance Portfolio Holder explained that it is inevitable that it will be necessary to 
write off certain amounts as uncollectable when businesses go into liquidation / 
individuals declare themselves bankrupt with arrears owed to the Council. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Resolved: 

That the debts detailed in the report, totalling £59,673, be written off in the 
Council’s accounts as uncollectable. 

 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - Wednesday 10 March 2021 

 
 

 
320 

 

434   Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) - Allocation of CIL Funds 
 

The report of the Planning Portfolio Holder set out a summary of the bids received 
during April-June 2020, an evaluation of each project, and Funding 
recommendations made for each project. 
 
The Planning Portfolio Holder brought to Members’ attention a typographical error to 
bullet point 2 of the recommendation in that the CIL funding should have been 
recommended for King John’s House and Signage rather than Longparish 
Playground Redevelopment. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Recommended: 

That the following projects are approved for CIL funding: 

 Stockbridge Travel to School Plan – £95,000 

 King John’s House and Signage – £36,500 
 
 
 

(The meeting terminated at 6.30 pm) 
 


